## IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS COUNTY DEPARTMENT, COUNTY DIVISION

## COUNTY DIVISION AMENDED ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 2022-01

As I am a candidate in the upcoming election,

**IT IS HEREBY ORDERED** that I recuse myself from all election cases in the 2022 election cycle;

**IT IS FURTHER ORDERED** that the circuit clerk exclude me (Calendar 3) from the random assignment of election cases in the 2022 election cycle; and

**IT IS FURTHER ORDERED** that Judge James Carroll is designated to act in my stead under Cook County Circuit Court General Order 21 in relation to all requests for the appointment of a public member to an electoral board in the 2022 election cycle.

**IT IS FURTHER ORDERED** that Judge Maureen Ward Kirby, and in her absence Judge James Carroll, shall act in my stead in relation to all matters pertaining to the reassignment and/or consolidation of election cases under local rule, as well as all other matters pertaining to election cases that would ordinarily be addressed to the Presiding Judge of the County Division, in the 2022 election cycle.

**ENTERED:** 

ENTERED

April 27, 2022 Iris Y Martinez Clerk of the Circuit Court of Cook County, IL DEPUTY CLERK

<u>Sanjay</u>

Sanjay T. Tailor Presiding Judge